CHAIRMAN Daniel C. Goldner

COMMISSIONER Pradip K. Chattopadhyay

COMMISSIONER Carleton B. Simpson



Website: www.puc.nh.gov

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

21 S. Fruit St., Suite 10 Concord, N.H. 03301-2429

July 28, 2022

Michael Morrell, Acting Director Administrative Rules Division Office of Legislative Services State House Annex, Room 219 25 Capitol Street Concord, NH 03301-6312

Re: Chapter Puc 2200 – Municipal and County Aggregation Rules

Dear Mr. Morrell:

On January 5, 2022, the Commission voted pursuant to RSA 541-A to initiate the adoption of Puc 2200 – Municipal and County Aggregation Rules. A rulemaking notice form required by RSA 541-A:6 was filed with the Office of Legislative Services on February 3, 2022. The Notice scheduled a public hearing for March 7, 2022, to receive comment on the proposed adoption of Puc 2200. The Notice was published in the Rulemaking Register on February 10, 2022, as Notice No. 2022-14. A public hearing on the Initial Proposal was held on March 7, 2022, pursuant to RSA 541-A:11, written comments were received through March 14, 2022, and written reply comments were received through March 28, 2022. On July 27, 2022, the Commission voted to establish the Final Proposal for adoption of Puc 2200.

Enclosed with this correspondence, please find the following documents to be filed with your office regarding the above-referenced matter:

- (1) Appendix II-G, Cover Sheet for Final Proposal;
- (2) PUC 2200 Final Proposal Fixed Text, including the cross-reference table required by RSA 541-A:3-a, II as Appendix I;
- (3) PUC 2200 Final Proposal Annotated Text

The Commission requests that the Joint Legislative Committee on Administrative Rules consider the Final Proposal for approval.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Sincerely,

Daniel C. Goldner

SNIEU C GODNEN

Chairman

Enclosures